

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Ward Brehm,

Plaintiff,

v.

Pete Marocco, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 25-cv-660

**COMBINED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 1

Supplemental Factual Background..... 2

Argument 5

I. Brehm succeeds on the merits. 5

 A. Marocco does not lawfully hold a position as a Board Member or Officer of the United States African Development Foundation. 5

 B. The USADF Board was never terminated. 12

II. The Court should grant Brehm relief. 15

 A. Brehm is entitled to an order voiding all actions of Defendants based on Marocco’s invalid claim of authority. 15

 B. Brehm is entitled to an injunction. 16

 C. Brehm is entitled to a writ of mandamus 19

 D. Brehm is entitled to a declaratory judgment. 20

III. Bond is not appropriate here. 20

Conclusion..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	19
* <i>Asylumworks v. Mayorkas</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2022).....	10, 16
<i>Augustus v. McHugh</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9, 16, 18
* <i>Aviel v. Gor</i> , No. 25-cv-778 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2025)	7, 8, 9
<i>Berry v. Reagan</i> , No. 83-cv-3182, 1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 1983), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 732 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	16, 17
<i>Bowerbank v. Morris</i> , 3 F. Cas. 1062 (C.C.D. Pa. 1801) (No. 1726)	12
<i>DSE, Inc. v. United States</i> , 169 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	7
<i>George v. Ishimaru</i> , 849 F. Supp. 68 (D.D.C. 1994), <i>vacated as moot</i> , No. 94-5111, 1994 WL 517746 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 25, 1994).....	11
<i>Grundmann v. Trump</i> , No. CV 25-425, 2025 WL 782665 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2025)	16, 20
<i>Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas</i> , 27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	18
<i>In re Al Baluchi</i> , 952 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	19
* <i>In re Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. 230 (1839).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Panetta</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2013).....	19
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U.S. 465 (2023)	9
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Morton</i> , 337 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1971)	21
<i>Nat’l Council of Nonprofits v. Off. of Mgmt. & Budget</i> , No. 2025 WL 597959 (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2025).....	21
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	11
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017).....	7, 16
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	10
* <i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Circ. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	10
<i>P.J.E.S. ex rel. Escobar Francisco v. Wolf</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 492 (D.D.C. 2020)	21
* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk	

President v. Vance, 627 F.2d 353 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 20

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank, 566 U.S. 639 (2012) 9

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61 (1974) 17

Samuels v. Mackell, 401 U.S. 66 (1971) 20

Severino v. Biden, 71 F.4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 17

Simms v. District of Columbia, 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 21

Swan v. Clinton, 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 17, 20

TikTok Inc. v. Trump, 490 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 21

United States v. Arthrex, Inc., 594 U.S. 1 (2021) 7

* *United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.*, 532 U.S. 483 (2001) 16

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

* U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl. 2 6

5 U.S.C. § 3347 8

* 5 U.S.C. § 3348 8, 9, 10, 16

* 5 U.S.C. § 3349c..... 8, 9

22 U.S.C. § 290h-2..... 18

22 U.S.C. § 290h-3..... 18

* 22 U.S.C. § 290h-5..... 5, 6, 9, 11, 15

Pub. L. No. 118-47, Div. F, tit. III, 138 Stat. 460 (2024) 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 20

Other Authorities

Jonathan Landry, *All local workers, US diplomats to be fired from USAID, sources say*, Reuters (Apr. 1, 2025), <https://tinyurl.com/mm9f3k2z>..... 3

S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998) 7, 8

Temporary Presidential Designation of Acting Board Members of the Inter-American Foundation and the United States African Development Foundation, 49 Op. O.L.C. ____ (2025) 8
